

No. 04-889

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MILWAUKEE METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT,

PETITIONER,

v.

FRIENDS OF MILWAUKEE'S RIVERS AND
LAKE MICHIGAN FEDERATION,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KAREN M. SCHAPIRO
DEWITT ROSS & STEVENS S.C.
13935 Bishop's Drive,
Suite 300
Brookfield, WI 53005
(262) 754-2840

*Attorney for Respondent
Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers
and Lake Michigan Federation*

BARRY LEVENSTAM*
ROBERT GRAHAM
JAMES VROMAN
STEVEN SIROS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
One IBM Plaza
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 222-9350

* Counsel of Record
*Attorney for Respondents
Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers
and Lake Michigan Federation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 14

I. This Court Should Not Issue The Writ Of Certiorari
To Review The Decision Below, Which Applies
Wisconsin State Law And Holds Merely That A
Remand Is Necessary To Determine Whether
Wisconsin’s Doctrine Of Res Judicata Applies To
Bar This Suit..... 15

II. The Judgment Below Does Not Conflict With
Precedent From Other Circuits And Is Consistent
With *Gwaltney*.....19

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arkansas Wildlife Federation v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994).....	21, 22
<i>Atlantic States Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	19
<i>Comfort Lake Ass’n v. Dresel Contracting</i> , 138 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>DePratt v. West Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 113 Wis. 2d 306, 334 N.W.2d 883 (1983).....	15
<i>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Froebel v. Meyer</i> , 217 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Gerhardt v. Estate of Moore</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 833, 407 N.W.2d 895 (1987), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 486 U.S. 1050 (1988), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 563, 441 N.W.2d 734 (1989)	16
<i>Gwaltney of Southfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	20, 21
<i>Herb v. Pitcarin</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	19
<i>McCourt v. Algiers</i> , 4 Wis. 2d 607, 91 N.W.2d 194 (1958)	17
<i>Michelle T. v. Crozier</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 681, 495 N.W. 2d 327 (1993)	15
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	16, 19
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895)	19

<i>N. States Power Co. v. Bugher</i> , 189 Wis. 2d 541, 525 N.W.2d 723 (1995).....	16
<i>North & South Rivers Watershed Ass'n v. Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Sopha v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 230 Wis. 2d 212, 601 N.W.2d 627 (1999)	17
<i>Taggart v. Weinacker's Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 223 (1970)	23
<i>U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency v. City of Green Forest</i> , 921 F.2d 1394 (8th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Universal Die and Stampings, Inc. v. Justus</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 556, 497 N.W.2d 797 (1993)	15

Statues:

28 U.S.C. § 1738	15
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(A)	2

Miscellaneous:

S. Ct. R. 10.....	18
-------------------	----

No. 04-889
